# CC6/CTI19019383/T1ka3

1	ì,	K	K	į
4	11	5)	N	C

"INS.	E	A5	Æ	OW	Ni	ж.
_	_	_	_		_	_

Surveyor:

TAUFIKH

ASSIGNMENT 04/11/2019

Date / Time :

04.11.2019

Pre-assign/	CCU	/FT
LIE-WESTEIN V		1 5 6 1

Name of Insured

Insured Tel No.

Excess Sec II :SS

Is driver the owner?



Insured Vehicle No. GBG 2282D

GBG 2202D

HAI SIA SEAFOOD PTE. LTD.

D.O.A.: 31.10.19 11:50

( YES / NO ) Nature of A

Claim No. : SNM19D205169

Registered in Merimen:

Policy No. : DMCVSN1818261901

TOYOTA DYNA 150-3.0 D (M)

Make / Model : TOYOTA DYNA 150-3.0 D (M)

Place of Accident : ALONG ECP TOWARDS EXIT ROCHOR

NO ) Nature of Accident:

If NO, Driver Name / Age: RAMANATHAN SRINIVASAN OF GIA REPORT: YES / NO; TP GIA REPORT: YES / NO
Driver Tel No.: +65-84294883 (V/L: YES / NO) Insured Liability: % Final ? Yes / No

#### SHD 2616U



INSRS: WSP: PRIME AUTO

Tel: Liability: RMKS:



INSRS:

WSP: Tel: Liability: RMKS:



INSRS

WSP: Tel: Liability:

RMKS:



INSRS:

WSP: Tel: Liability: RMK5:

Date/Time				
	SHD 2616U - X	GBG 2282D -X	STAGE	DATE/PIC
221 110	- 1 1	has be a leaders	Non-Reporting ltr (1st):	
27/12/19	FILE BYLL LO	Wei turn to close.	Non-Reporting ltr (2nd): Non-Reporting ltr (Final):	
KNOUCNINA			Notification ltr (if non-pick	uni
				112(19
	-		After call lir to OL	2-mail only
			Documentation Check Liv	d: Handler Typist
			Notification ltr (if non-pick	ιφ)
			After call ltr to OE	
			Authorisation To Act:	~
			Release Voucher:	V
			Final Repair Bill:	
			Car Rental Invoice:	
			Towing Invoice	
			LTA / GIA :	
			Medical Bill:	
			PIR:	
			Mandate/Reject Instruction	on:
			LOD	
			Payment Breakdown For	m:
RELIMINARY ADVICE	Date/Time:	Sent By:	Post-Repair Photos:	
			Others:	
TNALIZATION	Date/Time:	Confirm with:	Confirm by:	
tepair Cost: LIS	ss 1,950 (	2. days) Reduction: 25 %	Email	Call
TNAL SETTLEMENT	Date/Time: 17/12/19		Email Cal	
inal Liability:	% (O) (Agreed	1 / Assessed) BOLA S/N No.: 2-1	If NO or B 28, Ass. Liu:	
tepair Cost: (Ults1)	\$\$ 2,080.50		Mana	QISNIST.
ass of Rental (LOR):	55 317.60	2 days) 4\$ 15%.80		1015 N
oss of Use (LOU):	SS - (S -	x→ days)		2020
oss of Income (LOI):		x ¬ days)	(2.7)	
OR only LOU only		LOR + LOI [Tick only one]		
IA/LTA Search	SS 2.00		~	
fedical:	SS -		1) Claim status: Norma	Reject/Private Settle
ishursement:	SS >	(e.g. Tow/ Independent )	2) Report Format:	TP \$400
egal Cost	\$\$		3) Survey fee:	- TOO
otal:	ss 2,406.10	Global Sum S\$:		
INAL PAYMENT	Date/Time:	Confirm with:	Email Call	
	0 1.57			
ayee 1:	55 2,406-10	Name 1: PRIME AUTO CL	THINS SEPUICI	E PTE LTD
ayee 1: ayee 2: (Strike if N.A.) ayee 3: (Strike if N.A.)	ss 2,406 · 10	Name 1: PRIME AUTO CL Name 2:	LAIMS SERVICE	E ALE CID

Turphi NET: C11

A.	ASSIGNMENT	
From: Lutte 4.11. 2019		4. YE REGIN 2d 9 MARCH
Estimated Cost.	Type: M.Car / M.Cycle / Bus / Van /	Lorry (Taxi) Prime Mover /
TTP LYS / TP RES / OD RES / EVA / INV / MV	Truck / Trailer or	
To Inspect Vehicle No: SHD 2640	Make Toyota Hy	
Workshop mys Prime Auto	Colour White	A/C: Insured / Std / NI / NA
6 Benos Place	Sp.Reading 76267	T/Radio: Insured / Std / NI / NA
Insured:	Eng/No:	006900
Policy No:	CINO: 44130	0000
Claims No	Gen. Cond. Good / Fair / Poor / Bur	nt
Sum Insured: Excess:	Steering: Inorder/ Jammed / Leake	d/Burnt or
(Client's Record)	Brake: Inorder Jammed / Leake	d/Burnt or
Make of Veh: After II. a. 9.m	Modil: Nil S/Rim / STD A/Rim	or / the
	Tyre Size: F:	21/65/6/6/
(Policy Condition)	R:	1 1
Remark: The veh had commenced its: N/S	O/S BS / DUN / EXNOVA GY FS / LIZ	A / MIC / OHTSU / PIR / SUMI /
repair at the time of inspection.	TOYO / YOKO or	
Eal. or Market Value	Front	Rear
IDAC Accident Rport: Consistent? : Yes or No	R/Bal, U mm	R/Bal. 6 mm
GIA / PR Seen: Consistent? : Yes or No	L/Bal. C mm	L/Bal. tmm
Est Repairs: 2. days Res.: Yes or No	D.O.A.	DOL 4/1/19.
Lum Som. 20 % 3 Vall: Yes or No	Survey held at	ine out.
947	Des. of Damages : Frt / Rear ) O	IS I N/S I UIC I Rooftop or
Vehicle:	IN/OUT	N. Salivour M. M. Say St. St. St. games
Date: Person Contacted:	The U/C / Chassis frame / B	ody Structure affected due to collision.
Date / Time Action / Instruction		
Clied var	70   Red \$ 657.80   25.1	)
CC 3 1/42	10   Leaf & n.2 + 20   - 2	
Cole/Time, File Pass In/7 : Preli. Report	Days Of Repair:	
H	Resurvey No. of Trip:	Survey Fee:
() Final Report	instancy in or inpr	Transportations
	Add Fee: : Site Insp (\$	_5+R5,_SI
St	: Interview (\$	) Photos
Popula Former:	: Tech. lnys (4	Others
Long Som FEP (CC. )	Weel mid (2)	
		70731

51 UBLAVE 1, #02-25 PAYA UBLINDUSTRIAL PARK, SINGAPORE 408933 TEL: (065) 62563561 FAX: (065) 62564315

Your ref:

SNM19D205169

Date:

12/11/19

Our ref:

CC6/CTI19019383/T1ka3

The Motor Claims Department

M/s CHINA TAIPING INSURANCE (S) PTE LTD

Dear Sir/Madam.

#### PRELIMINARY ADVICE OF VEHICLE NO.

SHD 2616U

We refer to the above matter.

Please be informed that we had conducted the inspection of the above mentioned vehicle on <u>04/11/2019</u> at the premises of M/s <u>Prime Auto Claims Service Pte Ltd</u> and have the following to report:-

Workshop Estimate Amount	: S\$	2,607,80
Revised Estimate Amount	: S\$	2,437.80
"Check" Items Amount	: S\$	=
Total (Including Check Items)	: S\$	2,437.80

Market Value	: S\$		(est.)	
LTA Reimbursement Value	: S\$	- 2	(est.)	
Nett Value	: S\$	*	(est.)	

Description of Damage:

The vehicle sustained damages at the

Rear Portion



Comments/Present Status:

Damages Consistent

Estimated normal period for repairs:

2 days

Yours faithfully,

MOHD, TAUFIKH

Licensed Appraiser



# Prime Auto Claims Service Pte Ltd

GST Reg. No : 201606560M 6 Benoi Place Singapore 629927 Tel: 6861 0908 Fax: 6515 2948

Date: 05.11.2019

China Taiping Insurance (S) Pte Ltd 2 Anson Road #16-00 Springleaf Tower Singapore 079909

Attn: Motor Claims Dept

RE: ESTIMATE COST OF REPAIR TO VEHICLE SHD2616U TOYOTA ALPHARD HYBRID 2.5 (2018)

### To Supply

1)	1pc	Tail gate		\$	1,956.20 bt -
2)	1pc	Tail gate "Toyota" emblem		\$	90.00mer
3)	1pc	Tail gate "Alphard" emblem			80.00
4)	1pc	Tail gate "Hybrid Synergy Drive" emblem		\$ \$	85.10 me
5)	1pc	Tail gate "E-Four" emblem		\$	59.10
			Sub total parts	\$	2,270.40
			Less: 25% discount		(567.60)
				\$	1,702.80
To Sup	oply S.Ne	tt Parts			
1)	1set	Rear glass inner seal		\$	65.00 re
2)	1tube	Rear glass sealant		\$	40.00 u
		S	ub total S.Nett Parts	\$	105.00
L/char	rge				
1)	To remo	ve & refit rear glass.		\$	120.00 ✓

6) 00.08

300.00 200

2 ) To transfer tail gate trim board, handle & mechanism part.

3 ) To remove & replace tail gate. Align & adjust tail gate.

300.00

Sub total L/charges	\$ 800.00
Estimated Grand	\$ 2,607.80

\$

Prepared by: Chrissy

Taylon 9749549

4/11/1983pm

hungsum

permy yer repair

2 days

Suv C/Manto con

LKK Auto Consultants hence notify the Repairer of the following:

- . To recurvey beforetafter agray painting
- . To display demaged part(a) during resurvey
- Pacts prices are subject to confirmation.
- \* Therd party survey is on a "Willoud Projutice" basis
- + No Figure of Control (1) it recent
- Supplementary flams, I must be introduced and in subject to final approximation insurance Company

Actor administration for Fernance

STATE

Dile

#### Mei Kwan (LKKAuto)

From:

Mei Kwan (LKKAuto)

Sent:

Tuesday, 12 November, 2019 11:46 AM

To:

Tan Kah Leong

Cc

Khanchna (LKK Auto); Admin A

Subject:

RE: OUR REF: SNM19D205169-GBG2282D-TKL- Accident Involving GBG2282D (OI: CTI - TBA) and SHD2616U (TP : LKK REF - CC6/CTI19019383/ka3) on 31/10/2019

Attachments:

Preliminary Advice.pdf; TP ESTIMATE - MARKED.pdf

Categories:

HMK

#### WITHOUT PREJUDICE' SAVE AS TO COSTS

CTI ref: SNM19D205169

LKK REF: CC6/CTI19019383/T1ka3

Dear Sir / Madam,

We refer to the above matter.

Enclosed revert of vehicle: SHD 2616U

We have not authorized repairs.

Enclosed for your perusal is:

TP estimated cost of repair

Preliminary advice

Thank you.

Best Regards,

Mei Kwan | Admin

#### LKK Auto Consultants Pte Ltd

Phone: 6366 0055 | email: MeiKwan@lkkauto.com | fax: 67414108 Blk 51, Paya Ubi Industrial Park, Ubi Avenue 1, #02-25 | S(408933)

From: Tan Kah Leong < Kah Leong. Tan@sg.cntaiping.com>

Sent: Tuesday, 5 November, 2019 9:28 AM

To: Mei Kwan (LKKAuto) <Meikwan@lkkauto.com>; Khanchna (LKK Auto) <khanchna@lkkauto.com> Subject: RE: OUR REF: SNM19D205169-GBG2282D-TKL- Accident Involving GBG2282D (OI: CTI -TBA) and SHD2616U (TP: LKK REF - CC6/CTI19019383/ka3) on 31/10/2019

#### Without Prejudice

Dear Mei Kwan.

We refer to your email below.

Attached is our insured's GIA report for your necessary action.

Please keep us posted on the status of the claim.

Thank you.

Regards

#### Tan Kah Leong

Assistant Executive Claims Department

China Taiping Insurance (Singapore) Pte. Ltd.

3 Anson Road #15-00 Springleaf Tower Singapore 079909

DID: (65) 6389 6193 | F: (65) 6222 1033

W: www.sg.cntaiping.com | FB: www.facebook.com/chinataipingsg/

Disclaimer. This e-mail and any tiles transmitted with it is intended only for the named recipients and may contain confidential information. Any unauthorized disclosure, use or dissemination of this message, either in whole or partial, is prohibited. If you are not the intended recipient, please notify the sender immediately. Please delete the e-mail and any copies of it thereafter.

From: Claims Dept of CTI

Sent: Monday, November 4, 2019 3:31 PM

To: Tan Kah Leong < Kah Leong . Tan@sg.cntaiping.com>; Chee So Chow

<sochow.chee@sg.cntaiping.com>; Mei Kwan (LKKAuto) < Meikwan@lkkauto.com>; Khanchna (LKK

Auto) <khanchna@lkkauto.com>

Subject: OUR REF: SNM19D205169-GBG2282D-TKL- Accident Involving GBG2282D (OI: CTI - TBA)

and SHD2616U (TP: LKK REF - CC6/CTI19019383/ka3) on 31/10/2019

Dear Kah Leong,

Please revert LKK.

Note: officer in charge - Kah Leong

Regards.

Claims Department

China Taiping Insurance (Singapore) Pte. Ltd.

3 Anson Road #15-00 Springleaf Tower Singapore 079909

T: (65) 63896116 | F: (65) 62247175

W: www.sq.cntaiping.com | FB: www.facebook.com/chinataipingsg/ | WeChat: 太平狮城 Taiping SG

Disclaimer. This e-mail and any files transmitted with it is intended only for the named recipients and may contain confidential information. Any unauthorized disclosure, use or dissemination of this message, either in whole or partial, is prohibited. If you are not the intended recipient, please notify the sender immediately. Please delete the e-mail and any copies of it thereafter.

From: Mei Kwan (LKKAuto) [mailto:Meikwan@lkkauto.com]

Sent: Monday, 4 November, 2019 9:43 AM

To: Claims Dept of CTI <claimsdept@sg.cntaiping.com>

Cc: Khanchna (LKK Auto) <khanchna@lkkauto.com>; Admin A <admin-a@lkkauto.com>

Subject: Direct Settlement - Accident Involving GBG2282D (OI: CTI - TBA) and SHD2616U (TP: LKK

REF - CC6/CTI19019383/ka3) on 31/10/2019

WITHOUT PREJUDICE'
SAVE AS TO COSTS

Dear Sir/ Madam,

We refer to the above matter.

We have received a new assignment from M/s Prime Auto Claims Service Pte. Ltd. and TP repairer proposed for a direct settlement.

Enclosed for your perusal is:

TP GIA report

Meanwhile, kindly let us have a copy of your insured's GIA report for our necessary action.

Kindly take note that the case handler in-charge is Khanchna and she can be contacted at DID: 6841 2360.

To check availability of the case handler, you may contact the undersigned.

Thank you.

Best Regards,

Mei Kwan | Admin

LKK Auto Consultants Pte Ltd

Phone: 6366 0055 | email: MeiKwan@lkkauto.com | fax: 67414108 Blk 51, Paya Ubi Industrial Park, Ubi Avenue 1, #02-25 | S(408933)

This email has been scanned by the Symantec Email Security.cloud service. For more information please visit http://www.symanteccloud.com



# Prime Auto Claims Service Pte Ltd

GST Reg. No: 201606560M 6 Benoi Place Singapore 629927 Tel: 6861 0908 Fax: 6515 2948

Date: 19.12.2019

Our ref: SHD2616U

LKK Auto Consultants Pte Ltd Blk 51 Paya Ubi Industrial Park #02-25 Ubi Ave 1 Singapore 408933

Attn: Ms. Khanchna Motor Claims Dept

Dear Madam.

#### ACCIDENT ON 31.10.2019 INVOLVING VEHICLES SHD2616U & GBG2282D

The above referred.

We enclosed herewith our client signed discharge voucher for your payment processing. Please let us have your payment of \$2,406.10 make payable to Prime Auto Claims Service Pte Ltd soonest possible.

Hard copy of our LOD sent to your office on 13.11.2019

Please mail your cheque to our new office at No.6 Benoi Place Singapore 629927

Thank you.

Yours faithfully,

Ms. Alice Leong

E-mail: aliceleong@primeautoclaims.com

Encl.

#### Khanchna (LKK Auto)

From:

Khanchna (LKK Auto)

Sent:

Tuesday, 17 December 2019 6:16 PM

To: Cc: Alice Leong

CC:

Admin A

Subject:

RE: ACCIDENT ON 31.10.2019 INVOLVING VEHICLES SHD2616U & GBG2282D

Attachments:

CTI DV.pdf

#### Without Prejudice

(save as to costs)

Dear Sirs/Mdm.

We refer to the above matter.

We confirm settlement as per your LOD.

We attach herewith a copy of the DV for your further action.

Kindly send us (LKK) all the documents below for our necessary action: -

#### hardcopy of the DV

Thank you.

"Kindly note that this negotiation between parties on this matter is purely on a without prejudice basis with the sole intention of resolving the matter amicably without parties resorting to legal proceedings. No admission of liability, whatsoever, should be deemed / inferred from this negotiation of terms/settlement.

In the event of new evidence being discovered or subsequently produced by either party that will materially affect/influence on the issues of liability/damages, either party is not bound, thereafter, by the negotiation terms/settlement."

"Best Wishes for Merry Christmas & Happy New Year 2020"

Best Regards,

Khanchna Case Handler

LKK Auto Consultants Pte Ltd

DID: **6841 2360** email: <u>Khanchna@lkkauto.com</u> Fax: 6741-4108 Blk 51, Paya Ubi Industrial Park, Ubi Avenue 1, #02-25 | S(408933)

From: Alice Leong <aliceleong@primeautoclaims.com>

Sent: Tuesday, 17 December 2019 5:36 PM

To: Khanchna (LKK Auto) < khanchna@lkkauto.com>

Cc: Asher Sng (LKKAuto) <AsherSng@lkkauto.com>; Vic (LKKAuto) <vicalpeh@lkkauto.com> Subject: RE: ACCIDENT ON 31.10.2019 INVOLVING VEHICLES SHD2616U & GBG2282D

Importance: High

Hi Khanchna,

Our LOD e-mail to you on 13.11.2019 referred.

For swift & amicable settlement, please let us have your offer

Thank you

#### Alice Leong

Manager, Motor Claims

Prime Auto Claims Service Pte Ltd 6 Benoi Place Singapore 629927 T (65): 6861 0908 | F (65) 6515 2948 HP (65) 9818 4304

A member of the Prime Group



#### Disclaimer

This e-mail (including all attachment) contains confidential information which may be privileged. It is intended solely for the identified recipient(s) to whom it is addressed. If you are not an intend recipient, please reply to us immediately and delete this message from your system. You may not copy or use it for any purpose, or otherwise disclose its contents to any person.

From: Alice Leong [mailto:aliceleong@primeautoclaims.com]

Sent: 13 November, 2019 1:04 PM

To: Khanchna (LKK Auto) <khanchna@lkkauto.com>

Subject: ACCIDENT ON 31.10.2019 INVOLVING VEHICLES SHD2616U & GBG2282D

Importance: High

Hi Khanchna,

Enclosed our LOD with supporting documents for your retention. Our hirer's video footage enclosed for your perusal. Original documents mailing out to your office.

BOLA Scenario: 27 applied.

For swift & amicable settlement, please let us have your offer / establish liabilities & quantum.

Thank you

#### Alice Leong

Manager, Motor Claims

Prime Auto Claims Service Pte Ltd 6 Benoi Place Singapore 629927 T (65): 6861 0908 1 F (65) 6515 2948 HP (65) 9818 4304

### A member of the Prime Group

Disclaimer

This e-mail (including all attachment) contains confidential information which may be privileged. It is intended solely for the identified recipient(s) to whom it is addressed. If you are not an intend recipient, please reply to us immediately and delete this message from your system. You may not copy or use it for any purpose, or otherwise disclose its contents to any person.



## LKK Auto Consultants Pte Ltd

51 Ubi Ave 1 #01-25 Paya Ubi Industrial Park, Singapore 408933

TEL: 6256 3561 FAX: 6256 4315

Reg. No: 199607198R GST Reg. No. 19-9607198-R

	THE PERSON	Affiliated to Federation Intere	nationale Des Experts En Autom	sobile
CHII	NA TAIPING INSU	RANCE (S) PTE LTD	Ref : CC6/CTI190193	383/T1ka3q2
	ISON ROAD #16-0 INGLEAF TOWER	SINGAPORE 079909	Date: 07-01-2020 Code: CTI	
1.		Policy Particul	ars :- THIRD PARTY CLAI	M
	Insured Veh.	GBG 2282D	Veh. Inspected	SHD 2616U
	Policy No.	DMCVSN1818261901	Coverage (\$)	0.00
	Claim No.	SNM19D205169	Excess (\$)	0.00
	Assign From		Assign Date	04/11/2019
2.		Vehicle P	articulars & Condition	
	Make & Model	TOYOTA HYBRID	c.c	2493
	Engine No.	HIDDEN	Year of Reg.	2019
	Chassis No.	AYH300066700	Colour	WHITE
	Odometer	76267	Steering	IN ORDER
	Brakes	IN ORDER	Modification	SPORTS RIM
	General	GOOD		
3.		Cor	nditions of Tyres	
		Size	Make	Balance
	R/H Front Tyre	215/65 R16	GOODYEAR	6 mm
	L/H Front Tyre	215/65 R16	GOODYEAR	6 mm
	R/H Rear Tyre	215/65 R16	GOODYEAR	6 mm
	L/H Rear Tyre	215/65 R16	GOODYEAR	6 mm
			iption of Damages	Part Styles See See
	THE VEHICLE SU	STAINED DAMAGES AT THE	REAR PORTION.	
	DAMAGES SEE D	ETAILS.		
5.		Ger	neral Information	
	Accident Date	31/10/2019	Inspection Date	04/11/2019
	Survey held at	PRIME AUTO CLAIMS SER	VICE PTE LTD	
		6 BENOI PLACE SINGAPORE 629927		
ia.		office the report	Remarks	The Park of Street, or other Persons of Street, or other P
			"WITHOUT PREJUDICE" BAS S, WE HAVE NOT AUTHORIS	
5b.			nate Days of Repair	
	ESTIMATED NOR	MAL PERIOD FOR REPAIR:	2 Working Day	rs



### LKK Auto Consultants Pte Ltd

51 Ubi Ave 1 #01-25 Paya Ubi Industrial Park, Singapore 408933

TEL: 6256 3561 FAX: 6256 4315

Reg. No: 199607198R GST Reg. No. 19-9607198-R

Page No.:1 of 1

#### ADJUSTMENT ON REPAIR COST FOR VEHICLE NO. SHD 2616U

Qty	Description of Parts	Condition	Estimate By Workshop (\$))	Our Adjusted (\$)
	REPLACEMENT OF PARTS			
1	TAIL GATE	BENT	1,956.20	1,956.20
1	TAIL GATE 'TOYOTA' EMBLEM	NECESSARY	90.00	90.00
- 1	TAIL GATE 'ALPHARD' EMBLEM	NECESSARY	80.00	80.00
1	TAIL GATE 'HYBRID SYNERGY DRIVE' EMBLEM	NECESSARY	85.10	85.10
1	TAIL GATE 'E-FOUR' EMBLEM	NECESSARY	59.10	59.10
	LESS 25% DISCOUNT		-567.60	-567.60
			1,702.80	1,702.80
	SPECIAL NETT ITEMS			
1	SET REAR GLASS INNER SEAL (SN)	NECESSARY	65.00	65.00
1	TUBE REAR GLASS SEALANT (SN)	NECESSARY	40.00	40.00
			105.00	105.00
	LABOUR			
	TO RMEOVE & REFIT REAR GLASS		120.00	120.00
	TO TRANSFER TAIL GATE TRIM BOARD ,HANDLE & MECHANISM PART.		80.00	60.00
	TO REMOVE & REPLACE TAIL GATE ALIGN & ADJUST TAIL GATE.		300.00	200.00
	TO PUTTY, RESPRAY PAINTING TAIL GATE INLET & OUTER . TO POLISH.		300.00	250.00
			800.00	630.00
	GRAND TOTAL		2,607.80	2,437.80

RECOMMENDED COST OF LUMP SUM REPAIRS (TO ITS PRE-ACCIDENT CONDITION)	1,950.00
(10113 FRE-ACCIDENT CONDITION)	

Report Ref No. CC6/CTI19019383/T1ka3q2

MOHAMAD TAUFIKH

M.MATAI, AMSAE-A

HO LEONG CHUAN

**Automotive Assessor** 

**Automotive Assessor** 

DISCLAIMER OF LIABILITY TO THIRD PARTIES:- This Report is made solely for the use and benefit of the Client named on the front page of this Report.

No liability of responsibility whatspever, in contact or tort, is accepted to any third party who may reply on the Report wholly or in part. Any third party acting or replying on this Report, in whole or in part, does so at his or her own risk.